Secured Bank Loan 5,240,016 (10,687,961) (97,526) (100,770) (211,744) (1,739,939) (8,537,982)

9,166,300 (14,635,958) (3,212,141) (345,985) (799,911) (1,739,939) (8,537,982)

62

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Currency risk

Exposure to currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at balance date was as follows, based on notional amounts:

2013 USD EUR

Cash 186,904 621,601
Trade payables (80,538) (24,249)

Receivables 20,531 54,462

126,897 651,814

2012 USD EUR

Cash 54,590 25,203
Trade payables (55,961) (152,516)

Receivables 125,822 225,708

124,451 98,395

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average Rate
Reporting Date

Spot Rate

2013 2012 2013 2012

AUD v USD 1.0270 1.0314 0.9275 1.0191

AUD v EUR 0.7936 0.7705 0.7095 0.8092

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent movement of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at 30 June would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss and equity on balances denominated in foreign currencies by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.  The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2012.

2013 2012

(Increase)/decrease
consolidated loss

(Increase)/decrease
consolidated loss

+10% -10% +10% -10%
$ $ $ $

USD (38,146) 46,623 (12,445) 12,445
EUR (32,042) 39,162 (9,839) 9,839

(70,188) 85,785 (22,284) 22,284

2013 2012
(Increase)/decrease

consolidated
Equity

(Increase)/decrease
consolidated

Equity
+10% -10% +10% -10%

$ $ $ $

USD (118,127) 144,378 - -
EUR (235,335) 287,632 - -

(353,462) 432,010 - -

mailto:info@quickstep.com.au

74 75

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Quickstep Holdings Limited. Annual Report 2013 Quickstep Holdings Limited. Annual Report 2013
63

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 20 13

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial assets/(liabilities) was:

Consolidated
2013

$
2012

$
Fixed rate instruments
Held-to-maturity term deposits 390,400 690,400

[…]

the first five years of the loan to 5.03%. The base rate plus margin of this facility was 4.43% at 30 June
2013.

(ii) The secured loan balance (inclusive of capitalised interest) incurs a rate of interest of the higher of
12.5% or the aggregate of the BBR on the first day of the interest period and 9% per annum. The base
rate plus margin of this facility was 12.5% at 30 June 2013.

All other material financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

(Increase)/decrease
Consolidated

Effect in AUD loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

30 June 2013

Variable rate instruments (13,933) 13,933
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (13,933) 13,933

30 June 2012

Variable rate instruments (32,372) 32,372
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (32,372) 32,372

64

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

Fair values

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities approximate fair value.

Consolidated
2013

$
2012

$
30. Capital and other commitments

Operating lease commitments
Non-cancellable operating lease contracted for but not
capitalised in the financial statements
Payable
- less than 1 year 998,662 759,895
- between 1 and 5 years 7,685,481 3,024,358
- more than 5 years 8,852,388 2,269,206

17,536,531 6,053,459

The Company's operating lease commitments comprise of three property leases.